

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**  
**No. 22-1081 (and consolidated cases)**

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals**  
**for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

STATE OF OHIO, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition For Review from the United States  
Environmental Protection Agency  
(No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2021-0257)

---

**INITIAL BRIEF FOR INDUSTRY RESPONDENT-INTERVENORS**

---

Stacey L. VanBelleghem  
Devin M. O'Connor  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-2200  
stacey.vanbelleghem@lw.com

*Counsel for the National Coalition  
for Advanced Transportation*

Kevin Poloncarz  
Martin Levy  
Tim Duncheon  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
415 Mission Street, 54th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94105-2533  
(415) 591-7070  
kpoloncarz@cov.com

*Counsel for Advanced Energy United  
et al.*

---

---

Jonathan S. Martel  
Elisabeth S. Theodore  
Ethan G. Shenkman  
Samuel I. Ferenc  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER  
LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001-3743  
(202) 942-5000  
elisabeth.theodore@arnoldporter.com

*Counsel for Ford Motor Company*

(Additional counsel listed on the  
following page)

Robert A. Gorman  
BMW GROUP  
Corporate Counsel  
AJ-NA-4  
300 Chestnut Ridge Road  
Woodcliff Lake, NJ 07677-7731  
(201) 307-3811  
robert.gorman@bmwna.com

David M. Lehn  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE &  
DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
david.lehn@wilmerhale.com

Benjamin Hanna  
Chaz Kelsh  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE &  
DORR LLP  
617-526-6000  
benjamin.hanna@wilmerhale.com  
chaz.kelsh@wilmerhale.com

*Counsel for BMW of North America, LLC*

Kenneth J. Markowitz  
Stacey H. Mitchell  
Pratik A. Shah  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD  
2001 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006-1037  
(202) 887-4000  
kmarkowitz@akingump.com  
shmitchell@akingump.com  
pshah@akingump.com

*Counsel for Volkswagen Group of  
America*

Steven Croley  
Chief Policy Officer and General  
Counsel  
FORD MOTOR COMPANY  
One American Road  
Dearborn, MI 48126-2798  
(313) 480-8803  
scroley@ford.com

Evan Belser  
Policy Strategist and Managing  
Counsel  
Office of General Counsel  
FORD MOTOR COMPANY  
801 Pennsylvania Ave NW, Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 997-0217  
ebelser1@ford.com

*Counsel for Ford Motor Company*

Michael Thomas  
Legal Director and Secretary

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	xi
GLOSSARY.....	xiii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENTS OF JURISDICTION AND THE ISSUES.....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The Restoration Decision is Lawful.....	6
A. California’s Advanced Clean Cars Program Is an Incremental Step in a Decades-Long Regulatory Effort to Reduce Vehicle Emissions .....	7
B. Market Forces Also Support the Electrification of the Automobile Industry.....	11
II. EPA’s Restoration Decision Is Correct in Light of Industry Reliance .....	14
A. EPA’s Restoration Decision Was Justified by the Withdrawal’s Failure to Consider Reliance Interests.....	15
B. Reliance Was Reasonable Because the 2013 Waiver Was Correct, Was Never Challenged, and Was in Effect for Six Years .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Methyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 749 F.2d 826 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	20, 21
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) .....	15, 18
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) .....	15
<i>Ky. Mun. Energy Agency v. FERC</i> , 45 F.4th 162 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	15
<i>Mazaleski v. Treusdell</i> , 562 F.2d 701 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	20
<i>Motor &amp; Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	19
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	10
<i>Verizon Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 269 F.3d 1098 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) .....	13
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	19
<b>Statutes</b>	
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Pub. L. No. 117-58, 135 Stat. 429 (2021) .....	14

Inflation Reduction Act, Pub. L. No. 117-169, 136 Stat. 1818 (2022).....	14
---	----

### **Regulations**

77 Fed. Reg. 62,624 (Oct. 15, 2012) .....	16
84 Fed. Reg. 51,310 (Sept. 27, 2019) .....	18
86 Fed. Reg. 74,434 (Dec. 30, 2021) .....	4, 10
87 Fed. Reg. 14,332 (Mar. 14, 2022).....	1, 9, 18
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 13, § 1962.2 .....	17

### **Legislative Materials**

H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977) .....	19
-----------------------------------	----

### **Other Authorities**

Aaron Gregg & Faiz Siddiqui, <i>Ford Building Massive Electric Vehicle and Battery Plants with \$11.4 Billion Investment</i> , WASH. POST (Sept. 28, 2021).....	17
